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It is with great pleasure that I report on a number 
of significant accomplishments in what has been 
an extraordinary year for our company.

On October 6, 2008, we announced that our 
Puratein® and Supertein™ canola protein isolates 
are GRAS (Generally Recognized As Safe) in the 
U.S. for their intended use in a variety of food 
and beverage applications. Our products were 
self-affirmed GRAS through an independent 
evaluation by a panel of qualified experts in 
the fields of food safety, toxicology, nutritional 
sciences, food allergies and pediatric nutrition. 

Puratein® and Supertein™ are the first canola 
protein isolates to have attained GRAS status  
in the United States. 

Burcon is unaware of any other canola proteins 
that have attained the equivalent of regulatory 
approval for human consumption anywhere  
in the world. GRAS status permits Puratein®  
and Supertein™ to be marketed and used in a 
variety of mainstream foods and beverages for 
human consumption.

to shareholders

letter



We continue to be encouraged by the interest in 
our functional, nutritious, renewable plant proteins. 
This interest was evidenced during the past year 
by the numerous material transfer agreements 
and confidentiality agreements we executed with 
companies seeking to develop innovative food 
and beverage products with CLARISOY™. The 
ongoing growth in demand for health and wellness 
products continues to fuel the opportunity for our 
protein ingredients. We believe the environmentally 
sustainable nature of our “clean-tech” protein 
extraction technologies will continue to be an 
important driver of demand for our opportunity. 

In the coming year, Burcon will focus on two goals: 
pursuing a strategic alliance to commercialize 
CLARISOY™ and commercializing our Puratein® 
and Supertein™ canola protein isolates. 

In closing, I would like to thank my fellow 
shareholders for their continued support. It is 
also my pleasure to thank our Board members 
and every member of the Burcon team for their 
contributions to our success during the past year. 
We look forward to the coming year with high 
expectations and great enthusiasm.

Allan Yap

Chief Executive Officer and  
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

Simultaneous to our GRAS announcement, we announced that we would pursue GRAS notification in 
the United States as well. GRAS notification is a voluntary procedure whereby a company informs the 
U.S. FDA of its determination that the use of a substance is GRAS. That process has been initiated, and 
we anticipate completing the GRAS notification process during the coming year.

On November 7, 2008 Burcon announced a technological breakthrough when we introduced 
CLARISOY™: a clean-flavoured soy protein isolate that is 100% soluble and transparent in  
even highly acidic solutions.

CLARISOY™ is truly an innovative product that opens up significant opportunities in the existing  
global soy protein market. The multi-billion dollar soy protein ingredient market continues to 
experience solid growth even though – after forty years of commercial market development – it could 
be characterized as a mature industry. CLARISOY™’s unique functional capabilities create numerous 
commercial opportunities where soy protein has previously not been able to compete. 

One example is the post-exercise recovery beverage, a market currently dominated by dairy protein. 
CLARISOY™ can be easily incorporated into a sports drink to provide a protein boost, transforming  
the product into a new category. 

On March 4, 2009, Burcon announced that it had entered into material transfer agreements and  
non-disclosure agreements with a number of globally recognized food, beverage and nutritional 
product companies for the evaluation of Burcon’s CLARISOY™ soy protein isolate. Since then,  
we have entered into more of these agreements with the ultimate objective of securing a strategic  
alliance or a strategic partnership to produce, market and sell CLARISOY™ soy protein isolate.

Subsequent to our March 31st year-end, Burcon also announced the completion of a major equity 
financing wherein Burcon raised $16.9 million and graduated to the Toronto Stock Exchange.

This equity financing greatly strengthens our balance sheet and provides us with important flexibility to 
entertain a broad range of potential strategic alliances arising from our soy protein isolate technology 
and CLARISOY™. 
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Clarisoy™ soy protein 
isolate is well-suited for 
a variety of food and 
beverage applications 
given its complete 
solubility, transparency, 
heat stability, nutritional 
value and neutral flavour. clarisoy



Clarisoy™—the clear solution

CLARISOY™, a revolutionary soy protein isolate that is 100% soluble and transparent in even highly 
acidic beverages, was introduced by Burcon in November 2008. This breakthrough product is expected 
to excel in health and wellness beverage applications where conventional soy proteins cannot be used, 
such as in sports drinks, fruit juices and fortified waters.

Never before has there been a soy protein isolate product that possesses the unique solubility and 
transparency characteristics of CLARISOY™ soy protein isolate. With CLARISOY™’s exceptionally 
clean flavour, it may replace much of the traditional soy protein isolate used in many existing products, 
with superior results. 

Soy is a widely accepted, economical source of high quality plant protein, offering both nutritional value 
and recognized health benefits. In the past, beverage formulators looking to incorporate soy protein 
into their products were limited by the cloudiness and poor mouth-feel introduced by the protein. 
CLARISOY™ is a next generation soy protein isolate that offers all the benefits of soy protein but with 
minimal impact on the look, feel and taste of the beverage to which it is added.

CLARISOY™ soy protein isolate can play a major role in the rapidly growing sports drink market where 
protein fortification can offer a nutritional benefit over sports drinks containing carbohydrates alone. 
Powdered CLARISOY™ can also be added directly by the consumer through popular single-serving 
packets. CLARISOY™ is a convenient and nutritious alternative that addresses the market demand for 
nutrition-driven beverage options.

Burcon expects to initially market CLARISOY™ soy protein isolate to beverage manufacturers for use  
in a variety of potential applications including sports drinks, juices and vitamin fortified water.

Clarisoy™’s  
applications include:

> Highly acidic beverages

> shelf-stable beverages
> Powered beverage mixes
> Vitamin-fortified water 
>  sports drinks 
> Fruit and vegetable juices
> Prepared meals
> soups
> yogurts
> Dips
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supertein™ and Puratein® 
are the first canola 
protein isolates to 
achieve U.s. FDa self-
affirmed Gras status.supertein and puratein



Burcon’s canola proteins—a cost-effective alternative to animal-
based proteins

Produced through our unique and environmentally sustainable process, Burcon’s canola protein isolates 
are superior in colour, flavour, and functionality characteristics to canola proteins prepared through 
other methods.  

In October 2008, Burcon announced that Supertein™ and Puratein® achieved U.S. self-affirmed GRAS 
status, making them the first canola protein isolates to be approved for human consumption.

Burcon’s patented protein extraction process produces protein isolates from canola meal without the 
use of harsh chemicals. The resulting canola protein isolates each have good nutritional profiles and 
distinct functional characteristics. Supertein™ canola protein isolate is uniquely rich in sulfur amino acids 
and particularly rich in cysteine. Recent studies have reported a potential link between canola protein’s 
high cysteine content and the prevention of the onset of metabolic syndrome. 

Supertein™ is a highly soluble canola protein isolate that has transparency across the pH range as well 
as the ability to form large volumes of foam with good stability. Puratein® canola protein isolate’s key 
functionalities are emulsifying, gelling and binding. 

Both Supertein™ and Puratein® canola protein isolates are bland in flavour, opening up a wide variety 
of applications including, but not limited to, beverages (soft drinks, transparent fruit beverages, sports 
drinks, and fortified waters) as well as nutritional and energy bars, baked goods, meat substitutes, salad 
dressings and baby food. Puratein® and Supertein™’s unique functionalities allow their use in a variety  
of foods and beverages as an inexpensive alternative to costly animal-based proteins. 

Puratein®’s  
applications include:

> Dressings and sauces

>  Meat substitutes such  
as veggie burgers

> Baked goods

> Nutritional bars

> Energy bars

supertein™’s  
applications include:

> sports drinks
> Fruit and vegetable juices
>  Vitamin-fortified waters
> Confectionery
> aerated desserts
> liquid dietary supplements
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a growing worldwide industry

protein ingredients

united
states

us$4.5b1

western 
europe

us$4.9b2

asia

us$4.0b2

1  Frost & Sullivan 
U.S. Protein Ingredients  
Markets, 2008

2 Burcon estimate

Key drivers of the  
protein ingredients  
market include  
changing demographics, 
health and wellness 
trends and growth of  
the middle class in the 
developing world.



The protein ingredients industry continues to experience rapid growth, with plant proteins in particular 
experiencing high demand. During the past few years, there has been a marked increase in the demand 
for, and the price of, all protein ingredients. The U.S. protein ingredients market is expected to continue 
to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 4.5% to 20141, with plant proteins expected to grow at 
an even higher rate.

Several trends are fuelling the growth of the plant protein ingredients market. Food manufacturers are 
responding to the demand from nutrition-conscious baby boomers and the growing number of consumers 
who prefer meat-free, high protein foods. A possibly even larger force shaping the global protein 
ingredients industry is the growth of the middle class consumer in the developing world, in particular 
the BRIC countries (Brazil, Russia, India and China), which has been noted by many observers as being 
the key factor in that demand increase. 

Plant proteins are also gaining popularity as a more environmentally friendly alternative to animal 
derived proteins. Health concerns caused by swine flu, E. coli, Asian bird flu and mad cow disease have 
provoked consumer concern about the safety of animal-based protein products. 

These key drivers will continue to fuel the demand for plant-based protein ingredients. Burcon’s protein 
products provide an attractive solution to consumers and food and beverage manufacturers searching 
for high quality, inexpensive plant proteins.  

1 Frost & Sullivan 
U.S. Protein Ingredients Markets, 2008

The protein ingredients market

u.s. protein  
ingredients market

Plant Sources (43.3%)Animal (56.7%)

2008 = US$ 4,498 Million  
Source: Frost & Sullivan 
U.S. Protein Ingredients Markets, 2008
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Casein (24%) Gluten (14%)

Soy (30%)

201420132007
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Note: All figures are rounded; the base year is 2007. 
Source: Frost & Sullivan 
U.S. Protein Ingredients Markets, 2008

Compounded Annual Growth Rate (2007–2014): 4.5%

total protein 
ingredients market: 
revenue Forecasts (u.s.)

Revenues (US$ Billion) 6

5

4

3

Egg (8%)
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(All amounts following are expressed in Canadian dollars unless 
otherwise indicated.) 

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) has been prepared 
as at May 26, 2009 to provide a meaningful understanding of Burcon 
NutraScience Corporation’s (“Burcon” or the “Company”) operations, 
performance, and financial condition for the year ended March 31, 2009.  
The following information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 
audited consolidated financial statements and related notes therein that 
are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles. Additional information relating to Burcon, including the Company’s 
Annual Information Form, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Forward-looking statements
From time to time, the Company or its employees may provide 
information containing forward-looking statements that involve risks and 
uncertainties. These forward-looking statements relate to, among other 
things, plans and timing for the introduction or enhancement of our 
products, statements about future market conditions, supply and demand 
conditions, and other expectations, intentions and plans contained in 
these statements that are not historical fact. Our expectations regarding 
the prospect for future success depend upon our ability to develop and 
sell products, which we do not produce today and cannot be sold without 
further research and development. When used in these statements, the 
words “goal”, “intend”, “believes” and “potential” and similar expressions, 
generally identify forward-looking statements. These statements reflect 
our current expectations. They are subject to a number of risks and 
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, 
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future 
results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-
looking statements. As a result, actual future results may differ significantly 
from those stated in any forward-looking statements. Accordingly, readers 
should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information due to  
the inherent uncertainty therein. 

overview oF the company and its business
Since 1999, Burcon has developed a portfolio of composition, application, 
and process patents around its plant protein extraction and purification 
technologies. Our patented processes utilize inexpensive oilseed meals  
for the production of purified plant proteins that exhibit certain 
nutritional, functional and nutraceutical profiles. Our research is focused 
on the world’s first commercial canola proteins, Puratein® and Supertein™ 
with unique functional and nutritional attributes, and CLARISOY™, 
a soy protein isolate which is 100% soluble and transparent in acidic 
solutions. Our products are targeted at the multi-billion-dollar protein 
ingredient market and are particularly suited to health and wellness 
applications. Our environmentally-friendly and sustainable technologies 
have been developed at our own research facility led by our team of 
highly specialized scientists and engineers. Our patent portfolio currently 
consists of 84 issued patents worldwide, including 8 issued U.S. patents, 
and well in excess of 200 additional patent applications, 55 of which  
are U.S. patent applications.

license and development agreement
Burcon has a license and development agreement (the “Agreement”)  
with Archer Daniels Midland (“ADM”) to commercialize Burcon’s canola 
protein ingredients, including Puratein® and Supertein™ (the “Products”). 
The Agreement outlines the process by which the two parties will carry 
out final development of Burcon’s technology to produce Puratein® and 
Supertein™ canola protein isolates. The Agreement contemplates that ADM 
will develop applications for the Products, obtain regulatory approvals, 
construct one or more full-scale production facilities and have the exclusive 
right to produce, promote, market and sell the Products worldwide.

Upon completion of the development period set out in the Agreement, and 
the parties’ agreement on the royalty rate and minimum royalties payable 
by ADM during the term of the Agreement, Burcon would grant ADM 
an exclusive, royalty-bearing, worldwide license. ADM would pay Burcon 
royalties based on sales of Products by ADM, its affiliates, or sublicensees. 

management’s discussion and analysis 
oF Financial condition and results oF 
operations
Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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Burcon has obligations to maintain and prosecute its patents in certain 
countries specified in the Agreement as well as to defend or enforce its patents. 

In June 2007, Burcon and ADM agreed to amend the Agreement to jointly 
participate in the efforts to obtain Generally Recognized as Safe (“GRAS”) 
status for the Products. The amendment defined a cost-sharing structure 
for all of the third-party expenses incurred in the regulatory recognition 
process. The amendment provided that either ADM or Burcon will 
reimburse the other on the occurrence of certain events. If ADM chooses 
not to proceed with the license under the Agreement and terminates it in 
accordance with specific provisions under the Agreement, then Burcon 
will reimburse ADM for its share of the costs incurred in the regulatory 
recognition process. Alternatively, if ADM chooses to proceed with the 
license then ADM will reimburse Burcon for all of its costs incurred in the 
regulatory recognition process. The total cost of the regulatory process 
is currently estimated at US$977,000, with Burcon’s share estimated at 
US$617,000. As of the date of this MD&A, a total of US$942,000 has  
been expended, with Burcon’s share at US$582,000 (or C$612,000).

operational highlights
Canola protein isolates
In October 2008, Burcon announced that its canola protein products, 
Puratein® and Supertein™, are self-affirmed GRAS for their intended 
use in a variety of food and beverage applications. The products have 
been self-affirmed GRAS through an independent evaluation by a panel 
of qualified experts in the fields of food safety, toxicology, nutritional 
sciences, food allergies and pediatric nutrition. Burcon’s Puratein® 
and Supertein™ are the first canola protein isolates to have attained 
GRAS status in the United States. GRAS status permits Puratein® and 
Supertein™ to be marketed and used in a variety of mainstream foods and 
beverages for human consumption. To enhance consumer acceptance, 
Burcon and ADM have chosen to pursue GRAS notification for Puratein® 
and Supertein™. GRAS notification is a voluntary procedure whereby 
a company informs the Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) of its 

determination that the use of a substance is GRAS. A substance is GRAS 
Notified when, after reviewing the GRAS notification, the FDA responds 
with a no-objection letter if it is satisfied with the submission. Before 
submitting the GRAS notification, Burcon and ADM will submit the 
scientific studies which were incorporated into the GRAS dossier (the 
toxicology studies) to a peer reviewed journal for publication. The parties 
are in the process of submitting these studies. Once published, Burcon 
and ADM will proceed to submit the GRAS notification. The FDA’s goal 
is to respond in writing within 180 days after receiving the notice by 
either identifying a problem with the GRAS notice or by indicating that 
it has no questions. Although Burcon and ADM have decided to take 
steps towards obtaining GRAS notification, Puratein® and Supertein™  
are already self-affirmed GRAS and may be marketed and sold for  
human consumption in the United States.

Since fiscal 2007, Burcon has entered into a number of material transfer 
agreements (“MTAs”) for Puratein® and Supertein™ with certain globally 
recognized food and beverage companies as well as companies involved in 
the fields of consumer nutritional products and medical nutrition products. 
During the current year, Burcon entered into additional MTAs and 
continued to produce and provide samples to these third-party customers.

Soy protein isolate
In November 2008, Burcon announced that it has developed a soy 
protein isolate, CLARISOY™ that is 100% soluble and transparent in 
acidic solutions, enabling applications down to pH 2.5. CLARISOY™ is 
heat stable permitting hot-fill applications and has neutral flavour and 
odour, giving beverages a cleaner flavour. The solubility and transparency 
of CLARISOY™ allows for its use in a wide variety of beverages where 
traditional soy protein isolates are not appropriate. CLARISOY™ is 
expected to be price competitive with existing proteins and should be 
of particular interest to food and beverage manufacturers seeking an 
alternative to high dairy protein prices. Burcon expects that the addition of 
CLARISOY™ will expand Burcon’s portfolio of commercializable products. 
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One notable application for CLARISOY™ is for use in powdered drink 
mixes. Powdered CLARISOY™ is easily dispersed and dissolved, 100% 
soluble, and is completely transparent in solutions, thereby allowing it 
to be formulated as a protein source in a variety of powdered beverage 
mixes or may be easily added by the consumer by stirring it directly into 
a beverage. Powdered beverage mixes are a well-established and growing 
product category. Another significant and growing category is “nutrient 
enhanced drink mixes” which includes dietetic powdered mixes targeted 
at weight loss. The dietetic mixes currently marketed typically incorporate 
dairy protein in the form of whey protein isolate which is an expensive 
source of protein with issues for lactose-intolerant consumers. Burcon 
expects CLARISOY™ may be used as a cost-effective, plant-based protein 
ingredient for these growing markets.

Burcon has entered into MTAs and non-disclosure agreements (“NDAs”) 
with a number of globally recognized food, beverage and nutritional product 
companies for the evaluation of CLARISOY™. These MTAs and NDAs enable 
Burcon to provide samples of Burcon’s soy protein to these companies to test 
in food matrices, beverages, nutritional and other products while protecting 
certain intellectual property interests of all of the parties involved. These 
MTAs and NDAs define the rights and obligations of Burcon and the food and 
beverage companies. The rights defined include intellectual property issues, 
confidentiality terms and matters governing the publication of findings. 

Burcon is currently seeking an alliance with one or more of these companies 
to produce, market and sell CLARISOY™.

intellectual property
In May 2007, Burcon announced that it was granted two U.S. patents for 
the novel uses of Burcon’s canola protein isolate Supertein™ as a functional 
component in food compositions. The newly granted patents cover 
important functional characteristics for the use of Burcon’s canola protein 
isolate Supertein™ in food compositions generally and a canola protein 
isolate fortified beverage formulated from Supertein™.

Also during fiscal 2008, Burcon announced that it had been granted a 
United States patent over a process for the production of flax protein 
isolates. This patent covers an improved process for the production of flax 
protein isolates and includes an initial step of removing mucilage from flax 
seed prior to flax oil and protein removal. The innovations protected by 
this patent result in a higher protein yield and an improved product.

Concurrent with the announcement of CLARISOY™ in the current year, Burcon 
also filed patent applications with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to 
protect its newly developed novel processes for the production of plant proteins 
including acid soluble soy protein isolates, as well as to protect CLARISOY™, 
the product derived there from, and to protect the functional and nutritional 
applications of CLARISOY™ as an ingredient in foods and beverages. In addition, 
Burcon filed for further patent application protection with the U.S. Patent and 
Trademark Office over additional functional attributes of CLARISOY™, including 
the use of CLARISOY™ in powdered drink mixes as discussed above. 

During the current year, Burcon filed several new patents relating to 
CLARISOY™ as well as on new inventions on the production of canola 
protein isolate. Burcon continued the maintenance and prosecution of  
its patent applications. 

Burcon now holds eight U.S. issued patents over canola and flax protein 
processing technology and canola protein isolate applications. In addition, 
Burcon has a further 55 patent applications currently filed with the U.S. 
Patent and Trademark Office.

Burcon has also filed applications for most of its inventions internationally 
under the Patent Cooperation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property 
Organization. Together with patents issued in other countries, Burcon now 
holds a total of 84 issued patents covering inventions that include the eight 
granted U.S. patents. Currently, Burcon has over 200 additional patent 
applications that are being reviewed by the respective patent offices in 
various countries worldwide. 

management’s discussion and analysis 
oF Financial condition and results oF 
operations
Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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engagement oF Financial advisor
In November 2008, Burcon announced the appointment of BMO Capital 
Markets to act as exclusive financial advisor to Burcon in connection 
with a process to identify and pursue strategic alternatives for the 
commercialization of its innovative food technologies. In engaging BMO 
Capital Markets, Burcon initiated a review of alternative strategies for 
maximizing shareholder value arising from Burcon’s intellectual property 
portfolio including the soy protein isolate technology and CLARISOY™. 

summary oF operating results
Years ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars, except share and  
per-share amounts)

2009 2008 2007

Interest 78 229 178
Research and development expenditures 2,091 2,157 1,655
Other expenditures 2,798 2,114 2,070
Loss for the year (4,811) (4,042) (3,547)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.19) (0.16) (0.15)
Total assets 4,297 6,439 8,418
Total long-term liabilities - - -
Cash dividends declared per-share - - -
Weighted average shares outstanding (thousands) 25,458 25,039 23,633

results oF operations
Burcon has not yet generated any revenues from its technology. For the 
year ended March 31, 2009, the Company recorded a loss of $4,811,331 
($0.19 per share) as compared to $4,042,376 ($0.16 per share) in the  
prior year. Included in the loss amount is $1,495,436 (2008 – $1,186,336)  
of stock-based compensation (non-cash) costs. The other non-cash  
costs included in the loss for the year are amortization of $169,868  

(2008 – $194,145), services received and settled in capital stock of $30,010 
(2008 – $30,004) and loss on disposal of property and equipment of $18,574 
(2008 – $nil). The following provides a comparative analysis of significant 
changes in major expenditures items.

Research and development expenses
Years ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars) 
Components of research and development (“R&D”) expenditures are as follows:

2009 2008 2007

Salaries and benefits 1,285 1,150 855
Laboratory operation 246 249 245
Toxicology trials 203 397 -
Amortization 167 192 232
Rent 77 70 69
Analyses and testing 74 78 231
Travel and meals 22 21 23
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 17 - -

2,091 2,157 1,655

R&D expenses decreased by approximately $67,000 from fiscal 2008.  
After deducting stock-based (non-cash) compensation expense of about 
$476,000 (2008 – $383,000), salaries and benefits increased by 
approximately $67,000, excluding a $25,000 bonus payment made during 
fiscal 2008. About two-thirds of the increase can be attributed to annual 
salary increases, with the balance relating to the net addition of an 
employee at the Winnipeg Technical Centre. 

Burcon made payments totaling $203,000 (2008 – $397,000) during the 
year relating to the toxicology trials and GRAS self-affirmation process 
that were completed during the year. 
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Laboratory operation costs decreased by approximately $3,000. Repairs 
and maintenance expenses increased by about $13,000 due to ageing 
equipment, offset by decreased lab supplies expenses of about $12,000 
due to large production runs in fiscal 2008 to produce samples for ADM’s 
third-party customers for applications testing. 

General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses
Years ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2008 2007

Salaries and benefits 898 821 635
Investor relations 503 386 204
Financing costs - - 173
Office supplies and services 77 78 83
Travels and meals 45 48 26
Other 31 31 33

1,554 1,364 1,154

Of the total G&A expenses, approximately $920,000 (2008 – $720,000) 
relate to stock-based compensation. Excluding the effect of stock-based 
compensation of about $272,000 (2008 – $231,000), investor relations expenses 
increased by approximately $77,000. The increase is due primarily to higher 
expenses relating to a European conference and advertising expenses in 
Europe as well as a Canadian publication supplement featuring Burcon. 
Other expenses contributing to the increase this year include increased public 
relations services, news releases and stock exchange sustaining fees. 

Professional fee expenses
Professional fees increased by about $515,000 from 2008. Of the increase, 
about $442,000 is attributable to patent legal fees and disbursements. Two 
patents entered National Phase during the last quarter of the fiscal 2008 

and the significant fees related to this process continued into the first two 
quarters of fiscal 2009. From December 2008 to February 2009, Burcon 
incurred an average of $125,000 each month in patent legal fees and 
disbursements attributable mostly to foreign agency fees expended in the 
registration of patents granted in Europe in various European countries. 
From inception to March 31, 2009, Burcon has expended approximately 
$3.8 million on patent legal fees and disbursements to strengthen its patent 
portfolio worldwide and file patent applications for new inventions.

Management fees and services expenses
Management fees decreased by about $21,000 from the prior year. After 
taking into account a decrease in stock-based compensation expense of 
approximately $39,000, management fees increased by about $18,000. The 
increase is attributable to increased amount of time spent by the financial 
and legal officers of the Company that are included in the management fees.

liquidity and Financial position
Financial Position 
At March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2008 2007

Cash and cash equivalents 2,242 4,221 6,172
Amounts receivable 36 16 20
Property and equipment, net of amortization 627 764 894
Total assets 4,297 6,439 8,418
Shareholders’ equity 3,951 6,223 8,122

At March 31, 2009, the Company’s cash position was $2,241,976, 
as compared to $4,220,679 at March 31, 2008. The net cash used in 
operations during the year ended March 31, 2009, measured in terms of 
cash flows from operating activities, before changes in non-cash working 

management’s discussion and analysis 
oF Financial condition and results oF 
operations
Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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capital, totalled $3,097,443, as compared to $2,631,891 in the prior year. 
This increase of $466,000 in net cash used in operations over the prior 
year was due primarily to an increase in patent related fees and expenses 
of about $442,000, offset by a decrease of about $194,000 related to 
the toxicology trials, an increase in investor relations expenses of about 
$77,000, a decrease in interest income of about $151,000. 

The Company invested approximately $51,000 in capital assets during  
the year, as compared to about $65,000 during fiscal 2008. 

The cash flow from financing activities during the current year related 
entirely to the exercise of options that provided proceeds of $1,055,378 
(2008 – $830,670). 

At March 31, 2009, Burcon’s working capital was $2,069,039 (2008 – 
$4,203,646). Burcon did not commit to any material capital expenditures 
as at March 31, 2009. However, the Company may incur up to $178,000 
in additional capital expenditures and approximately $951,000 in patent 
legal fees and disbursements in fiscal 2010. The higher estimate for patent 
legal fees and disbursements is due to Burcon’s expectation that several 
more European patents will be granted over the next year which would 
require significant foreign agency costs to register these granted patents in 
selected European countries. Burcon expects to incur a further US$35,000 
relating to the balance of regulatory recognition process. Under the terms 
of the amended agreement with ADM, Burcon’s share of these costs 
(approximately US$582,000 incurred to-date) will be reimbursable should 
ADM proceed with the license agreement with Burcon.

The Company’s management believes that it currently has sufficient 
resources to fund its expected level of operations and working capital 
requirements to at least July 2009. This date is two months earlier than 
previously disclosed, due primarily to the significantly higher amount of 
patent legal fees and expenses incurred over the past few months. 

Burcon’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the 
Company raising additional capital. Burcon intends to raise capital in the 
very near term through an equity offering of its common shares in order 
for the Company to meet its business objectives and to provide working 
capital for at least 12 months. However, it is not possible at this time to 
predict the outcome of this initiative.

Financial instruments
The Company’s financial instruments are its cash and cash equivalents, 
amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Credit risk
The financial instruments that potentially expose the Company to a 
concentration of credit risk are cash and cash equivalents. The Company 
limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash and cash equivalents 
with Canadian financial institutions.

Interest rate risk
All of the Company’s financial instruments are non-interest bearing except 
for cash and cash equivalents that earn interest at variable market rates.

Liquidity risk
The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its 
capital structure to have sufficient resources available to meet day-to-
day operating requirements, continue as a going concern and fund its 
development program. The Company monitors its capital and the expected 
cash flows required to achieve its business objectives to determine its 
future financing needs. It seeks additional equity capital when deemed 
appropriate, but there is no assurance that it will be able to secure 
the necessary capital when required. It also manages liquidity risk by 
monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows taking into account current 
and planned operations.
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outstanding share data
As at March 31, 2009, Burcon had 25,888,759 common shares and 
1,877,002 stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price  
of $3.07 per share.

As of the date of this MD&A, Burcon has 25,889,359 common shares 
outstanding and 1,826,402 stock options outstanding at a weighted average 
exercise price of $3.11 per share.

quarterly Financial data
(Unaudited, in thousands of dollars, except per-share amounts)

Quarters ended Mar 31 
2009

Dec 31 
2008

Sep 30 
2008

Jun 30 
2008

Interest and other income 6 17 24 31
Loss for the period (1,771) (947) (1,054) (1,039)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.07) (0.04) (0.04) (0.04)

Quarters ended Mar 31 
2008

Dec 31 
2007

Sep 30 
2007

Jun 30 
2007

Interest and other income 44 58 65 62
Loss for the period (1,392) (1,011) (943) (697)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.06) (0.04) (0.04) (0.03)

Included in the losses of quarters one to four of fiscal 2009 is stock-based 
compensation of about $288,000, $230,000, $207,000 and $770,000, 
respectively (FY 2008: $136,000, $93,000, $306,000 and $651,000). 

Patent legal fees and expenses account for a significant amount of the 
Company’s expenditures. These expenses averaged about $192,000 per 
quarter during the first three quarters of the year, including the filing of 

new patents during the second and third quarters and costs associated with 
two patents that had entered national phase in late fiscal 2008. Burcon 
incurred a total of about $396,000 during the fourth quarter due to foreign 
agency fees related to the registration in various countries of patents 
granted in Europe as noted in the Results of Operations section. 

Burcon began making payments towards the regulatory recognition 
process in the second quarter of fiscal 2008. Burcon paid approximately 
$177,000, $123,000 and $96,000 towards the regulatory recognition process 
from the second to fourth quarters of fiscal 2008, respectively. Burcon 
made similar payments of $87,000, $93,000 and $23,000 in quarters one  
to three, respectively, of the current fiscal year. 

The higher loss in the second quarter of last year is due to bonuses 
totalling $100,000 paid to four officers of the Company. 

related party transactions 
The Company rents its head office premises from and shares certain office 
equipment with a company related by virtue of a common shareholder, 
directors and officers. During fiscal 2009, Burcon paid $21,710 (2008 – 
$21,710) to this company for the rental charges. In addition, professional 
services of two of the Company’s officers and an administrative staff 
member are contracted through a management agreement with this related 
company and, for the year ended March 31, 2009, Burcon paid $127,250 
(2008 – $109,134) for these services. These transactions are measured at 
the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established 
and agreed to by the related parties.

critical accounting estimates
These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) which requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

management’s discussion and analysis 
oF Financial condition and results oF 
operations
Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities as at the date of the financial statements, and the reported income 
and expenses during the period. Assessments of the useful lives of the 
property and equipment and the factors used in computing stock-based 
compensation are significant areas requiring the use of estimates. Actual 
results could differ from these estimates.

adoption oF new accounting standards
Effective April 1, 2008, the Company adopted the following new 
accounting recommendations established by the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants (“CICA”):

a)  Section 1400 – General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation
  CICA Handbook Section 1400 has been amended to include the 

requirement to assess and disclose an entity’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. Required disclosures have been included in note 1 to 
the consolidated financial statements.

b) Section 1535 – Capital Disclosures
  CICA Handbook Section 1535 requires the disclosure of information 

about an entity’s capital and how it is managed, including what it manages 
as capital, summary quantitative data about what it manages as capital, its 
objectives, policies and process for managing capital, including disclosures 
of any externally imposed capital requirements and the consequences of 
non-compliance. The additional disclosures required have been included 
in note 10 to the consolidated financial statements.

c)  Section 3862 – Financial Instruments – Disclosures and Section 
3863 – Financial Instruments – Presentation

  CICA Handbook Section 3862 requires the disclosures that will 
enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments to 
the Company’s financial position and performance, the nature and 

extent of risks arising from financial statements to which the Company 
is exposed during the reporting period and at the balance sheet 
date, and how the Company manages those risks. CICA Handbook 
Section 3863 carries forward unchanged the presentation standards in 
Section 3861, Financial Statements – Disclosure and Presentation. The 
Company has included the disclosures and presentation required by 
these recommendations in note 9.

Future accounting changes
a) Section 3064 – Goodwill and Intangible Assets
  CICA Handbook Section 3064 establishes revised standards for the 

recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and 
intangible assets. This new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning 
on or after October 1, 2008. The Company will adopt this standard on 
April 1, 2009 and has not yet determined what the effects of adopting 
this new standard will be on the consolidated financial statements.

b) International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
  In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board 

confirmed that IFRS will replace Canada’s current generally accepted 
accounting principles for publicly accountable profit-oriented 
enterprises effective January 1, 2011. The transition date for the 
Company of April 1, 2011 will require restatement, for comparative 
purposes, of amounts reported the year ending March 31, 2011. The 
Company is currently in the process of identifying the differences 
between Canadian GAAP and IFRS and identifying how these 
differences may affect the reporting of the Company’s financial 
results. A project plan is being developed, including the assessment of 
resource and training that will be required. At this time the Company 
has not yet determined what the effects of adopting IFRS will be on 
the consolidated financial statements.
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risks and uncertainties
The Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that can 
significantly affect its financial condition and future operations. Key risks 
are outlined below. In addition, a detailed explanation of the risk factors 
which we face is provided in our Annual Information Form for the year 
ended March 31, 2008 under the section titled “Risk Factors”, which  
is incorporated by reference herein. The Annual Information form is  
available at www.sedar.com. 

Development and commercialization
Burcon is considered to be in the development stage and has not 
developed any commercial products. Accordingly it has not begun to 
market or generate revenues from the commercialization of its products. 
There can be no assurance that any of its products will meet applicable 
food regulatory standards, obtain regulatory approvals in countries where 
such approvals have yet to be sought, be capable of being produced in 
commercial quantities at reasonable costs, be successfully marketed, or that 
the investment made in such potential products will be recouped through 
sales or related royalties. None of Burcon’s potential products are expected 
to be commercially available as a food ingredient for human consumption 
for at least 2 years. Even if Burcon commercializes a product or products, 
its business strategy may not be successful.

Patent and proprietary rights 
Although Burcon expends significant resources and efforts to patent 
its discoveries and innovations, there can be no assurances that any of 
Burcon’s patent applications will result in the issuance of patents, or any 
patents issued to Burcon will provide it with adequate protection or any 
competitive advantages, or that such patents will not be successfully 
challenged by third parties. Burcon cannot be assured that competitors  
will not independently develop products similar to the Company’s 

products or manufacture products designed to circumvent the exclusive 
patent rights granted to the Company. Further, Burcon may need to incur 
significant expenditures in prosecuting claims against others whom it 
believes are infringing on its rights and by defending claims of intellectual 
property infringement brought by its competitors and others.

History of operating losses and financing requirements
Burcon has accumulated net losses of approximately $31.0 million from its 
date of incorporation through March 31, 2009 and it expects such losses 
to increase as it continues its research and development and product 
application trials, to address additional regulatory approvals for the sale of 
its products and commercialize its products. Burcon expects to continue 
to incur substantial losses before it reaches the commercialization stage. 
Burcon cannot predict if it will ever achieve profitability and, if it does, 
it may not be able to sustain or increase its profitability. The commercial 
success of any of Burcon’s products will depend on whether they 
receive public and industry acceptance as a food ingredient and dietary 
supplement, and whether they may be sold at competitive prices or are 
able to obtain sufficient royalty revenue from licensing, which adequately 
exceeds Burcon’s production or business costs.

Developing Burcon’s products and conducting product application trials 
is capital intensive. Burcon will need to raise additional capital to fund 
operations and application trials, continue research and development 
for commercial production of its products, generate data to support 
regulatory recognition in Canada, the European Union and the United 
States, where necessary, and to commercialize its products. As at the date 
of this MD&A, Burcon had approximately $1.7 million in cash and cash 
equivalents. Burcon believes that it has sufficient capital to fund operations 
through at least July 2009. Burcon intends to raise capital in the very near 
term. The recent events in global financial markets have had a profound 

management’s discussion and analysis 
oF Financial condition and results oF 
operations
Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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impact on the global economy. The disruptions in the credit and financial 
markets could, among other things, make it more difficult for the Company 
to obtain, or increase its cost of obtaining capital and financing for its 
operations. There can be no assurance that additional financing may be 
available on acceptable terms, if at all. 

outlook
In the coming year Burcon will pursue two simultaneous development 
paths for its canola and soy protein technologies as well as its novel protein 
ingredients: Puratein®, Supertein™ and CLARISOY™. 

Canola proteins: Burcon, in conjunction with ADM, will continue to 
pursue GRAS notification for Puratein® and Supertein™ with the FDA with 
the intention of obtaining a no objection letter from the FDA. Burcon’s 
main objective is to reach an agreement with ADM for the development 
and construction of a first commercial production facility as well as to 
initiate product development programs and marketing and sales strategies 
for Puratein® and Supertein™. 

Soy protein: Burcon’s intent is to pursue product development agreements 
with major food, beverage and nutritional product companies to develop 
improved or novel applications for CLARISOY™ into their products. 
Burcon will also pursue a strategic alliance with a potential partner 
in connection with the development of a commercial facility for the 
production, marketing and sale of CLARISOY™. The Winnipeg Technical 
Centre will continue to produce CLARISOY™ samples for product 
application trials by potential strategic alliance partners.

Burcon will continue to refine its protein extraction and purification 
technologies, develop new technologies and related products and further 
strengthen and expand its intellectual property portfolio.
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The consolidated financial statements contained in this Annual Report are 
the responsibility of management, and have been prepared in accordance 
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and include, when 
necessary, estimates based on management’s best judgment. Financial 
information presented elsewhere in the Annual Report is under  
management responsibility and is consistent with that contained in the 
accompanying financial statements.

Burcon’s policy is to maintain internal accounting and administrative 
systems, combined with disclosure controls of high quality consistent with 
reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance 
as to the reliability of financial information and the safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills 
its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for 
reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements through its 
Audit Committee, which reviews the consolidated financial statements and 
reports thereon to the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee meets 
periodically with the external auditors and management to review their 
respective activities and to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging 
its responsibilities. The external auditors have free access to the Audit 
Committee, with or without management, to discuss the scope of their audits, 
the adequacy of the system of internal control, and financial reporting matters.

The consolidated financial statements have been reviewed by the 
Audit Committee and, together with the other required information 
in the Annual Report, approved by the Board of Directors. In 
addition, the consolidated financial statements have been audited by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, whose report is provided herein.

To the Shareholders of Burcon NutraScience Corporation

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Burcon NutraScience 
Corporation as at March 31, 2009 and 2008 and the consolidated 
statements of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit and of cash flows 
for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility 
of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 
on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at March 
31, 2009 and 2008 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for 
the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
May 26, 2009

management’s responsibility For  
Financial reporting

auditors’ report

Johann F. Tergesen Jade Cheng
President & Chief Operating Officer Chief Financial Officer
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2009 
$

2008 
$

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,241,976 4,220,679
Amounts receivable 35,621 15,893
Prepaid expenses (note 4) 138,172 183,402

2,415,769 4,419,974
Property and equipment (note 3) 626,673 764,045
Goodwill 1,254,930 1,254,930

4,297,372 6,438,949

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7) 346,730 216,328

SHAREHOLDERS’ EqUITY (note 4)
Capital stock 28,268,997 26,281,156
Contributed surplus 3,705,549 3,692,747
Options 3,003,446 2,464,737
Deficit (31,027,350) (26,216,019)

3,950,642 6,222,621
4,297,372 6,438,949

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (note 1)
CONTINGENCY (note 1)

Approved by the Board of Directors

Dorothy Law, Director  Johann Tergesen, Director

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

consolidated balance sheets 
As at March 31, 2009 and 2008
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2009 
$

2008 
$

ExPENSES
Research and development (note 5) 2,090,775 2,157,617
General and administrative (notes 4 and 7) 1,553,600 1,363,897
Professional fees (note 4) 1,115,191 600,033
Management fees and services (notes 4 and 7) 127,250 147,946
Amortization 2,462 2,347
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (4,889,278) (4,271,840)

INTEREST INCOME 77,947 229,464

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIvE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (4,811,331) (4,042,376)
DEFICIT – Beginning of year (26,216,019) (22,173,643)
DEFICIT – End of year (31,027,350) (26,216,019)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (note 6) (0.19) (0.16)
NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (note 1)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

consolidated statements oF operations, 
comprehensive loss and deFicit
For the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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2009 
$

2008 
$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIvITIES
Loss for the year (4,811,331) (4,042,376)
        Items not affecting cash
                Amortization 169,868 194,145
                Loss on disposal of property and equipment 18,574 -
                Stock-based compensation expense 1,495,436 1,186,336
                Services received and settled in capital stock 30,010 30,004

(3,097,443) (2,631,891)
Changes in non-cash working capital items
        Amounts receivable (19,728) 3,610
        Prepaid expenses 3,758 (9,891)
        Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 130,402 (79,219)

(2,983,011) (2,717,391)

CASH FLOWS FROM INvESTING ACTIvITIES
Acquisition of property and equipment (51,070) (64,667)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIvITIES
Issue of capital stock 1,055,378 830,670

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EqUIvALENTS (1,978,703) (1,951,388)

CASH AND CASH EqUIvALENTS – Beginning of year 4,220,679 6,172,067
CASH AND CASH EqUIvALENTS – End of year 2,241,976 4,220,679

CASH AND CASH EqUIvALENTS CONSIST OF
Cash 30,145 43,905
Cash equivalents 2,211,831 4,176,774

2,241,976 4,220,679

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

consolidated statements oF cash Flows
For the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
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1 nature oF operations and going concern
Nature of operations
Burcon NutraScience Corporation (Burcon or the Company) is a research 
and development company that is developing its plant protein extraction 
and purification technology in the field of functional, renewable plant 
proteins. The Company is developing two canola proteins, Puratein® and 
Supertein™ (the Products), and CLARISOY™, a soy protein isolate.

Burcon has a license and development agreement (the Agreement) with 
Archer Daniels Midland (ADM) to commercialize Burcon’s canola protein 
ingredients, including Puratein® and Supertein™. Upon completion of the 
development period set out in the Agreement, and the parties’ agreement on 
the royalty rate and minimum royalties payable by ADM, Burcon is required 
to grant ADM an exclusive, royalty-bearing, worldwide license to use 
Burcon’s technology to make and sell products, together with certain rights to 
grant sublicenses. ADM is required to pay Burcon royalties based on a royalty 
rate within a specified range based on the net revenues ADM realizes from 
sales of the Products. In October 2008, Burcon announced that Puratein® 
and Supertein™ have been self-affirmed GRAS (Generally Recognized As 
Safe). Burcon and ADM are also currently pursuing GRAS notification, a 
voluntary procedure whereby a company informs the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration of its determination that the use of a substance is GRAS. The 
total cost of the regulatory recognition process, governed by a defined cost 
sharing agreement for all of the third-party expenses, is currently estimated 
at US$977,000, with Burcon’s share estimated at US$617,000. As at March 
31, 2009, Burcon has incurred approximately US$582,000 related to these 
expenditures. The cost sharing agreement provides that either ADM or 
Burcon is required to reimburse the other on the occurrence of certain events. 
If ADM chooses not to proceed with the license under the Agreement and 
terminates it in accordance with the specific provisions under the agreement, 
then Burcon is required to reimburse ADM for its share of the costs incurred 
in the regulatory process. Alternatively, if ADM chooses to proceed with the 
license then ADM is required to reimburse Burcon for all of its costs incurred 
in the regulatory process.

Going concern
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles that are applicable 
to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue its 
operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

As at March 31, 2009, the Company had not earned revenues from its 
technology, had an accumulated deficit of $31,027,350 and had relied 
on private placements, rights offerings and other equity transactions to 
provide the financing necessary to undertake its research and development 
activities. At March 31, 2009, the Company had cash and cash equivalents 
of $2,241,976 that management believes are only sufficient to fund its 
operations through July 2009. These combined conditions give rise to 
significant doubt about the ability of the Company to meet its obligations 
as they become due and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of 
generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon 
the Company raising additional capital. Management is pursuing various 
options to raise additional equity capital; however, it is not possible at 
this time to predict the outcome of these initiatives. Accordingly, the 
Company may not be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in 
the normal course of business if the Company is unable to raise additional 
equity financing and to bring its products into commercial production.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to 
the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and 
balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company were 
unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the 
normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

notes to consolidated  
Financial statements
March 31, 2009 and 2008
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2 signiFicant accounting policies
Basis of presentation
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Principles of consolidation
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Burcon NutraScience (MB) 
Corp. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been 
eliminated on consolidation.

Adoption of new accounting standards 
Effective April 1, 2008, the Company adopted the following new 
accounting recommendations established by the Canadian Institute  
of Chartered Accountants (CICA):

General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation
CICA Handbook Section 1400 has been amended to include the 
requirement that an entity assess its ability to continue as a going concern 
and, if material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast 
doubt upon the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern exist, to 
disclose such uncertainties. 

Disclosures regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 
are included in note 1.

Capital Disclosures
CICA Handbook Section 1535 establishes standards for disclosing 
information about an entity’s capital and how it is managed. The 
recommendations require an entity to disclose (i) a description of what it 
manages as capital; (ii) its objectives, policies and process for managing 
capital; (iii) summary quantitative data about what it manages as capital; (iv) 
whether during the period it complied with any externally imposed capital 
requirements to which it is subject; and (v) when the entity has not complied 
with such requirements, the consequences of such non-compliance.

The Company has included the disclosures required by this 
recommendation in note 10.

Financial Instruments
On April 1, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 3862, 
Financial Instruments – Disclosures, and 3863, Financial Instruments – 
Presentation. Section 3863 carries forward unchanged the presentation 
standards in Section 3861, Financial instruments – Disclosure and Presentation. 
Section 3862 requires disclosures in the financial statements that will 
enable users to evaluate: the significance of financial instruments to 
the Company’s financial position and performance; and the nature and 
extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Company 
is exposed during the reporting period and at the balance sheet date, and 
how the Company manages those risks. The Company has included the 
disclosures and presentation required by these recommendations in note 9.

Accounting estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management 
to apply judgment when making estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, the reported amounts of interest income and expenses during 
the reporting period, and disclosures made in the accompanying notes to 
the financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates.
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Cash and cash equivalents
For purposes of determining cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist 
of cash on deposit with banks and highly liquid short term interest bearing 
securities with maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less. 

Financial instruments
The Company classifies its financial instruments into one of five 
categories; held-for-trading, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, 
available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. Except for 
loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and other financial 
liabilities which are measured at amortized cost, the Company’s financial 
instruments are measured at fair value. Subsequent measurement and 
changes in fair value depend on their initial classification, as follows: held-
for-trading financial instruments are measured at fair value and changes 
in fair value are recognized in operations; available-for-sale financial 
instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded 
in other comprehensive loss until the investment is derecognized or 
impaired at which time the amounts are recorded in operations; non-
financial derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value 
recorded in operations unless hedge accounting is applied, in which case 
changes in fair value are recorded in other comprehensive loss.

The Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents as held-for-trading, 
which are measured at fair value; amounts receivable as loans and 
receivables, which are measured at amortized cost; and accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities as other financial liabilities, which are measured at 
amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

The Company has no derivative instruments.

Property and equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated 
amortization. The Company provides for amortization using the declining 
balance method at the following annual rates:

 Equipment 20% 
 Computer equipment 30%

The Company tests property and equipment for impairment whenever 
events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset or 
group of assets may not be recoverable. If the carrying value of an asset 
or group of assets exceeds the undiscounted estimated future cash flows 
related to the asset or group of assets, an impairment loss is recognized in 
the period it is determined to the extent that the carrying value exceeds  
the fair value of the asset or group of assets.

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess at the date of acquisition of the cost of  
the acquired business over the fair values attributed to the underlying  
net tangible assets and the identifiable intangible assets. Goodwill is  
not amortized. 

On at least an annual basis, the Company subjects goodwill to an impairment 
test based upon a comparison of the carrying amount to the implied fair value 
of the goodwill. Any impairment in the carrying amount of goodwill is 
charged to operations in the period such impairment is identified.

notes to consolidated  
Financial statements
March 31, 2009 and 2008
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Research and development costs
Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are 
also expensed in the period incurred unless the related product or process 
is clearly defined and the costs attributable thereto can be identified; 
the technical feasibility of the product or process has been established; 
management has indicated its intention to produce and market, or use, the 
product or process; the future market for the product or process is clearly 
defined; and adequate resources exist, or are expected to be available, to 
complete the project.

Patent costs
Expenditures incurred to prepare, file and obtain patents, and to maintain 
existing patents, are expensed as incurred.

Income taxes
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for 
income taxes. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized 
for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Future 
income tax assets and liabilities are recognized in the current period for 
temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and 
liabilities as well as for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward 
to future years for tax purposes. Future income tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using substantively enacted tax rates and laws expected 
to apply in the years in which those temporary differences are expected 
to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates on future 
income tax assets and liabilities is recognized in operations in the period 
that includes the substantive enactment date. A valuation allowance is 
recognized to the extent it is more likely than not that future income tax 
assets will not be realized.

Investment tax credits
The Company carries out research and development in Canada that is 
eligible for SR&ED Investment Tax Credits (ITC) at both the federal 
and provincial level. ITCs are recognized as a reduction in research and 
development expenses in the period in which there is reasonable assurance 
that the credits will be realized. ITC’s arising from the acquisition of 
property and equipment are recognized as a deduction from the costs of 
those assets in the period there is reasonable assurance that the credits will 
be realized. The Company’s determination of ITCs involves uncertainty 
with respect to management’s interpretation of complex tax regulations. 
The ITC claims are subject to review and acceptance by the Canada 
Revenue Agency prior to collection.

Stock-based compensation
The Company accounts for stock-based compensation granted to 
employees and non-employees using the fair value method calculated using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For options granted to employees, 
officers and directors, the compensation cost is measured at fair value at 
the date of grant and is expensed to operations over the award’s vesting 
period. For options granted to non-employees, the fair value is measured 
as of the earliest of a) the date performance is complete, b) the date a 
performance commitment is reached, and c) the date the options are 
granted if they are fully vested and non-forfeitable. The cost is recognized 
over the period in which the goods or services from the non-employees are 
received with a corresponding amount recorded as options in shareholders’ 
equity. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by 
the sum of the consideration paid and by the related portion previously 
recorded in options. The effects of forfeitures are accounted for in the 
period of forfeiture.
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Loss per share
Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing net loss by the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the 
year. The Company applies the treasury stock method to calculate 
diluted loss per share and assumes that the proceeds from “in the money” 
dilutive instruments are used to purchase common shares at the average 
market price during the period. For diluted loss per common share, the 
denominator also includes the effect of exercising the common stock 
purchase warrants and stock options, only if dilutive.

Future accounting changes

Goodwill and Intangible Assets
In February 2008, the CICA issued Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and 
Intangible Assets, which replaces Handbook Section 3062, Goodwill and 
Other Intangible Assets, and Section 3450, Research and Development Costs. 
The revision aligns Canadian generally accepted accounting principles 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and establishes 
standards for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of 
goodwill and intangible assets. This new section is effective for fiscal years 
beginning on or after October 1, 2008. The Company will adopt this 
standard on April 1, 2009 and has not yet determined what the effects of 
adopting this new standard will be on the consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards
In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board confirmed that 
IFRS will replace Canada’s current generally accepted accounting principles 
for publicly accountable profit-oriented enterprises effective January 1, 
2011. The transition date for the Company of April 1, 2011 will require 
restatement, for comparative purposes, of amounts reported for the year 
ending March 31, 2011. The Company has not yet determined what the 
effects of adopting IFRS will be on the consolidated financial statements.

Business Combinations
In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1582, Business 
Combinations, to replace existing Section 1581 of the same title. The new 
section amends the standard for accounting for business combinations 
and contain requirements that are the same as those in IFRS 3, Business 
Combinations. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or  
after January 1, 2011. 

Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-controlling Interests
In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Sections 1601, Consolidated 
Financial Statements, and 1602, Non-controlling Interests, to replace existing 
Handbook Section 1600, Consolidated Financial Statements, and establish a 
new section for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary 
subsequent to a business combination. The new standards contain 
requirements that are the same as those in IFRS 3, Business Combinations, 
and International Accounting Standard 27, Consolidated and Separate 
Financial Statements. These standards are effective for fiscal years  
beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

notes to consolidated  
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3 property and equipment

2009

Cost 
$

Accumulated 
amortization 

$
Net 

$
Equipment 2,679,056 2,066,216 612,840
Computer equipment 43,414 29,581 13,833

2,722,470 2,095,797 626,673

2008

Cost 
$

Accumulated 
amortization 

$
Net 

$
Equipment 2,730,320 1,980,910 749,410
Computer equipment 39,657 25,022 14,635

2,769,977 2,005,932 764,045

4 shareholders’ equity
a) Capital stock
Authorized – Unlimited number of common shares without par value

Issued

Number of 
shares

Amount 
$

Balance – March 31, 2007 24,759,134 25,018,046
Issued during the year for cash
        Options exercised 560,699 830,670
Transferred from options upon exercise of options - 402,436
Shares issued to settle debt* 9,092 30,004
Balance – March 31, 2008 25,328,925 26,281,156
Issued during the year for cash
        Options exercised 555,666 1,055,378
Transferred from options upon exercise of options - 902,453
Shares issued to settle debt* 4,168 30,010
Balance – March 31, 2009 25,888,759 28,268,997

*  During the year ended March 31, 2009, the Company issued 4,168  
(2008 – 9,092) common shares in settlement of $30,010 (2008 – $30,004) 
in outstanding directors’ fees. No gain or loss on settlement resulted from 
this transaction as the settlement price per common share was the fair 
value of the shares at the date of issue.
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b) Contributed surplus
Contributed surplus comprises the value ascribed to expired warrants 
and forfeited vested options, previously categorized in either warrants or 
options, as applicable, within shareholders’ equity.

2009 
$

2008 
$

Balance – Beginning of year 3,692,747 3,692,747
Forfeited vested options 12,802 -
Balance – End of year 3,705,549 3,692,747

c) Options
The Company has a stock option plan in which all directors, officers, 
employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries are eligible 
to participate.

At March 31, 2009, 1,877,002 (2008 – 2,007,668) options to purchase 
common stock are outstanding from the stock option plan. These options, 
when vested under the terms of the plan, are exercisable at prices ranging 
between $1.12 and $6.25 per common share. An additional 14,701 (2008 
– 439,701) options may be granted in future years under this plan. Unless 
otherwise determined by the board of directors, the options have a term 
of five years from the date of grant. One-third of the options vest and may 
be exercised in each of the three years after granting unless otherwise 
determined by the board of directors.

notes to consolidated  
Financial statements
March 31, 2009 and 2008

2009 2008

Number  
of options

Weighted average  
exercise price 

$
Number  

of options

Weighted average  
exercise price 

$

Outstanding – Beginning of year 2,007,668 2.17 2,008,068 1.64
Granted 435,000 5.74 612,000 3.29
Exercised (555,666) 1.85 (560,699) 1.48
Forfeited (10,000) 3.30 (51,701) 2.49
Outstanding – End of year 1,877,002 3.07 2,007,668 2.17
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2009 
$

2008 
$

Balance – Beginning of year 2,464,737 1,585,192
Stock-based compensation to employees 1,123,310 871,376
Stock-based compensation to consultants 330,654 410,648
Transfer to capital stock upon exercise of options (902,453) (402,438)
Forfeited (12,802) (41)
Balance – End of year 3,003,446 2,464,737

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2009:

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Range of  
exercise prices 
$

Number  
outstanding at  

March 31, 2009

Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life (years)

Weighted average  
exercise price  

$

Number  
exercisable at  

March 31, 2009

Weighted average  
exercise price 

$

1.12 to 1.88 674,667 1.26 1.25 674,667 1.26
2.80 to 3.30 767,335 3.04 3.16 599,890 3.12
5.67 to 6.25 435,000 4.68 5.74 153,333 5.67

1,877,002 1,427,890
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The fair value of each option is estimated as at the date of grant or other 
measurement date as required by CICA Handbook Section 3870 using  
the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following weighted 
average assumptions:

2009 2008

Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%
Expected volatility 60.9% 63.2%
Risk-free interest rate 2.1% 4.2%
Expected average option term (years) 4.7 4.6

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year 
ended March 31, 2009 was $3.20 (2008 – $3.29) per option.

Included in research and development expenses is $475,702 (2008 – 
$383,048) (note 5) and included in general and administrative expenses 
is $919,532 (2008 – $719,617) of costs settled by way of stock options. 
Similarly, included in management fees and services expenses is $nil (2008 
– $38,812) and included in professional fees is $100,203 (2008 – $44,859) 
relating to services settled by way of stock options. Included in prepaid 
expenses is $83,779 (2008 – $125,251) of consulting costs settled by way  
of stock options.

5 research and development

2009 
$

2008 
$

Salaries and benefits (note 4) 1,285,031 1,150,164
Laboratory operation 246,147 249,122
Toxicology trials 202,981 397,156
Amortization 167,406 191,798
Rent 77,106 70,002
Analyses and testing 73,508 78,203
Travel and meals 22,075 21,172
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 16,521 -

2,090,775 2,157,617

Since inception, the Company has expensed $15,228,325 (2008 – $13,137,550) 
on research and development expenditures.

6 basic and diluted loss per share
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share:

2009 
$

2008 
$

Loss for the year, being loss available to common shareholders – 
         basic and diluted - loss per share 4,811,331 4,042,376

Shares Shares
Weighted average common shares – 
        basic and diluted loss per share (a) 25,457,713 25,039,393
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.19) (0.16)

(a)  For the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company excluded 
the potential common share equivalents from the diluted loss per 
share calculation as they were anti-dilutive.

notes to consolidated  
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7 related party transactions
Included in general and administrative expenses for the year ended  
March 31, 2009 is $21,710 (2008 – $21,710) for the rental of office space, 
for services, and for equipment rental from companies related by virtue  
of a common shareholder, directors, and officers.

For the year ended March 31, 2009, included in management fees and 
services is $127,250 (2008 – $109,134) for services provided by a company 
related by virtue of common shareholders, directors, and officers. At March 
31, 2009, $5,027 (2008 – $1,709) of this amount is included in accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities. 

These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the 
amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

8 income taxes
The recovery of income taxes differs from the amount obtained by 
applying the statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates  
to loss for the year as follows:

2009 
$

2008 
$

Recovery of income taxes based on the combined  
         statutory income tax rate of 31.87% (2008 – 34.66%) (1,534,000) (1,401,000)
Change in valuation allowance on future income tax assets 174,000 (371,000)
Adjustment to future income tax assets for changes in tax rates 356,000 994,000
Non-deductible items and tax adjustments 540,000 439,000

Non-capital losses expired 464,000 339,000
Recovery of income taxes - -

As at March 31, 2009, the Company has non-capital losses of approximately 
$13,299,000 available to reduce taxable income in future years. These losses 
expire as follows:

$

2010 1,830,000
2014 1,672,000
2015 1,943,000
2026 1,502,000

2027 1,814,000
2028 2,099,000
2029 2,439,000

13,299,000

In addition, the Company has scientific research and experimental 
development expenditures of approximately $8,699,000 available to carry 
forward indefinitely.

The investment tax credits of $3,045,000 may be used to offset future 
income taxes otherwise payable and expire as follows:

$

2010 197,000
2011 188,000
2012 505,000
2013 208,000
2014 244,000
2015 259,000
2016 188,000
2017 271,000
2018 234,000
2026 150,000
2027 218,000

2028 187,000
2029 196,000

3,045,000
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The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to future income tax 
assets are as follows:

2009 
$

2008 
$

Future income tax assets
        Scientific research and experimental development  
                expenditures 2,217,000 2,100,000
        Losses from operations carried forward 3,549,000 3,463,000
        Share issuance costs 42,000 75,000

        Property and equipment 83,000 79,000
5,891,000 5,717,000

Valuation allowance (5,891,000) (5,717,000)
- -

Management believes the realization of income tax benefits related to these 
losses and other potential future income tax assets is uncertain at this time 
and cannot be viewed as more likely than not. Accordingly, the Company 
has recorded a full valuation allowance.

9 Financial instruments
Credit risk
The financial instruments that potentially expose the Company to a 
concentration of credit risk are cash and cash equivalents. The Company’s 
cash equivalents is comprised of banker’s acceptances and term deposits with 
a Canadian chartered bank. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss 
by placing its cash and cash equivalents with Canadian financial institutions.

Interest rate risk
All of the Company’s financial instruments are non-interest bearing 
except for cash and cash equivalents that earn interest at variable market 
rates. At March 31, 2009, the Company’s cash and cash equivalents were 
earning interest at approximately 0.31% per annum. The impact of a 
0.31% strengthening or weakening of interest rates through July 2009, the 
period over which management estimates the fund are sufficient to fund 
operations, is estimated to be a $1,400 increase or decrease in interest 
income, respectively.

Liquidity risk
The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital 
structure (note 10). It also manages liquidity risk by monitoring actual and 
forecasted cash flows taking into account current and planned operations.

10 capital disclosures
The Company considers its capital to be its shareholders’ equity.

The Company manages its capital structure to have sufficient resources 
available to meet day to day operating requirements, continue as a going 
concern and fund its development program. The Company is dependent 
on non-operating sources of cash, primarily from issuing equity, to fund its 
operations and development program. The Company monitors its capital 
and the expected cash flows required to achieve its business objectives to 
determine its future financing needs. It seeks additional equity capital when 
deemed appropriate, but there is no assurance that it will be able to secure 
the necessary capital when required.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements 
and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk 
management strategy during the year ended March 31, 2009.
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This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements that relate to, among other things, plans and timing for the introduction or enhancement of our products, statements about future market conditions, supply and 
demand conditions, and other expectations, intentions and plans that are not historical fact. Our expectations regarding the prospect for future success depend upon our ability to develop and sell products, which we do 
not produce today and cannot be sold without further research and development. They are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that are difficult to control or predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may 
differ materially from those expressed in these forward-looking statements. Readers, therefore, should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Further, a forward-looking statement speaks only as of 
the date on which such statement is made. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update any such statement, to reflect new information or the occurrence of future events or circumstances.
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